
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONROE COI.INTY PENNSYLVANIA
43RD JIIDICIAL DISTRICT

IN EQUITY

A POCONO COUNTRY PLACE ..

PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION. INC.-
FIARRY WILLIAMS, EMMETT KEITH MOCK, :

EDITH MOCK. IEFFREY SCHLAACK 
:

plaintiffs. , 
*o' 6140-EQUITY-2008

vs. :

ROBER,T SCIARRONE. 
:

Defendant :

BRIEF IN SUPPORT
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OF DEF'ENDA}IT

ROBERT SCIARR.ONE TO
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

OF PLAINTIFFS

I. HISTORY OF THE CASE

Plaintìffs, A Pocono Country Place Property Owners Association, fnc.,

Harry V/illiams, Emmett Keith Moch Edith Mocþ and Jeffrey Schlaack, filed their

Complaint in Equity on June 30, 2008- The action was based in Equity and sought

certain relief from this Court.

a. That an injunction be issued against the Defendant Sciarrone

prohibiting him from engaging and publishing defamatory statements regarding

the Plaintiffs:

b. The assessment of damages against the Defendant Sciarrone in

an amount as determined by the Court;

c. Any other sanctions which the Court believes is appropriate

asainst the Defendant Sciarrone.



Plaintiffs allege that the Defendant posted on a web-site entitled "The

Pocono Speakeasy" regarding statements regarding all ofthe Plaintiffs which they allege

are false, defamatory, and libelous.

The Plaintiffs allege that the postings contain statements about the

Plaintiffs in their personal and professional capacities and are false and defamatory and

that the Defendant posted the statements with malice.

On July 29,2008, Defendant timely filed Preliminary Objections to the

Plaintiffs' Complaint. The Objections submitted by the Defendant predicated upon

the provisions of Rule 1028 of the Pennsylvania Code. Argument was heard on the

Defendant's Preliminary Objections and on September 15, 2008, an order was entered

by this Court granting the Freliminary Objections of the Defendant. The attorney for

the Plaintiffs then filed an Amended Complaint and separately filed a Motion for

Preliminary Injunction whereas both proceedings was maintained in the original

Complaint.

Plaintiffs have filed an Amended Complaint and the Defendant has filed

Preliminary Objections to that Amended Complaint.

The Plaintiffs' original Complaint contained both the claim for damages and

for a preliminary injunction against the Defendant. The Plaintiffs have now filed by

separate Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.

A review of the allegations in support ofthe Motion for Preliminary Injunction

are basically the same allegations as that set forth in the Amended Complaint of the

Plaintiffs except now there are the allegations contained within paragraphs 13 and 14



relating to the contention that the Plaintiffs have suffered immediate and irreparable harm

as a result of the actions of the Defendant and that the Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy

at law to prevent the Defendant from continuing to publish libelous statements.

Preliminary objections may be filed by any party to any pleading and are limited

to certain statutorily provided grounds which the Defendant contends have been violated

by the Petition of the Plaintiffs and by the prior order of this Court.

Rule 1028(2) provides for a Preliminary Objection for the failure of a

pleading to conform to law or rule of court or inclusion of scandalous or impertinent

matter. Rule 1028(3) provides for a Preliminary Objection for insufficient

specificity in a pleading. Rule 1028(4) provides for a Prelirninary Objection for the legal

insufficiency of a pleading (demurrer).

Defendant contends that the Plaintiffs' Petition in support of the Motion for

Preliminary Injunction violates all three provisions of Rule 1028(2), (3), and (a) an{,

more particularly, fails to comply with the provisions set forth by this Court in its prior

order dated September 15, 2008 and in violation of Rule 206.1 of the Rules of Civil

Procedure and Rules 206.1 and208.2 of the Rules of Monroe County.

Rule 1029(a) provides that the material facts on which a cause of action

is based shall be stated in a concise and zummary form.

The Court order of September 15, 2008 noted that the original complaint's

attaching of fiffry-seven pages of message board discussions, did not identif,i with

particularity which statements plaintiffs contend are defamatory and which statements

refer to the particular plaintiffs. The Court granted the Plaintiffs twenty (20) days to file

a more specific amended complaint in accordance with the order of September 15, 2008.



On or about September 19, 2008 Plaintiffs filed the instant Motion for

Freliminary Injunction. However, the plaintiffs' attorney directed the copy for the

attorney for the defendant to an address which was not the office address for the counsel,

in violation of Rule 208.2 (a) (5) and and Rule 208.2 (d) of the Monroe County Rules.

The mailed copy was never delivered by the postal service to the counsel's ofüce.

Rather, a recipient of the misdirected mailing contacted the attorney for the defendant on

or about September 24,2008 and the counsel recovered the mailing that evening.

U. ISSIJE PRESENTED

Have the Plaintiffs properþ pled a petition in proper form to support a Motion for
Preliminary Injunction?

Suggested Answer: No.

III. ARGUMENT

The Motion for Preliminary Injunction against the Defendant is essentially that he

has made and has permitted to be posted, on unspecified dates, false, defamatory and

libelous statements on a web-site named "The Pocono Speakeasy" allegedly operated by

"Our Pocono Community-"

On September 15, 2008, this Court issued an order zustaining the Defendant's

Preliminary Objections to the original complaint. The original complaint had sought by

damages and a request for a preliminary injunction as part of the relief requested. The

Court noted that the original complaint "does not identify with particularity which

statements plaintiffs contend are defamatory and which statements refer to the particular

plaintiffs." The Court granted the Plaintiffs twenty (20) days to file a more specific

amended complaint in accordance with the order.

The Plaintiffs have now filed an Amended Complaint and the Defendant has filed



Preliminary Injunctions against the Amended Complaint.

Plaintiffs' Petition in zupport of the Motion for Preliminary Injunction merely

utilizes paragraph 7 to introduce a series of postings in the body of the paragraph which

chronologically sets forth allege postings on the site purported to be that of the

Defendant. Furthermore, in paragraph 12 of the Petition in support of the Motion for

Preliminary Injunction, Amended Complaint, plaintiffs presents a series by purported

members of the site by a chronological listing of postings.

Neither inclusion of the allegedly defamatory statements complies with the

Court's direction and mandate nor with the statutory requirements for a petition in

support of a motion for a preliminary injunction.

The Petition fails to comply with the prior order ofthis Court in that there is no

"identify with particularity which statements plaintiffs contend are defamatory and which

statements refer to the particular plaintiffs." The statements are not individually set forth

in separately enumerated paragraphs with any attempt at specificity.

Rule 208.2 of the Rules of Civil Procedure mandates that a Motion shall be

(1) divided into paragraphs numbered consecutively and (3) set forth material facts

constituting grounds for the relief sought.

Rule 208.1 of the Rules of Monroe County provide that the provision shall be

applicable to (iii) motions for special relief, including preliminary injunctions.

Rule 208.2 of the Rules of Monroe County provides that (a) the motion (3) be

divided into paragraphs numbered consecutively; (4) set forth with particularity material

facts constituting grounds on which they are based, precisely setting forth the relief being

sought...; and (d) contain a certification by counsel for the moving party that



concurrence in the motion has been sought from all opposìng counsel and that such

concurrence has been granted or denied..."

Rule 208.2 (a) (S) of the Rules of Monroe County provide that a certificate of

service set forth the manner of service including the name of an attorney of record for

each party that is represented for each party that is represented by counsel, the party

whom the attorney represents, and the address at which service was made.

The instant motion totally fails to enumerate the particular posting by any

specificity as to the statement, date of its posting, and the contention that the particular

statement was false, defamatory and libelous or that it caused any particular damage to an

individual plaintiff.

The inclusion by chronological listing of comment and by exhibit of certain

postings and an attempt to incorporate all of the exhibits to determine which of the

statements may have been false, defamatory and libelous fails to rise to the specificity of

particularization required by the rules of both the Commonwealth and ofthe County.

. Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction is totally deficient and fails to allege

with the required pleading specificity as to the statement alleged to be made by the

defendant or posted by the defendant on the web-site. The Motion fails to allege a single

instance of an alleged defarnatory statement specifically relating to a particular plaintiff

made in a non-privileged context. The attempt to incorporate by reference the printed

postings from the web-site fail to cite with the specificity the alleged statements were

false, defamatory, and libelous. The Motion totally fails to conform to the mandate as

established and directed to the Plaintiffs by the prior order of this Court dated

September 15, 2008.



The fact that the original Complaint consisted of both the request for damages and

for the preliminary injunction whereas the Amended Complaint is now separated from a

specific motion for preliminary injunction is not fatal to the arguments and contentions of

the Defendant.

The original Complaint had both recitals and no separate motion for injunction.

Any cause of action for libel and slander must show the statement alleged to be

libelous and false, the type of harm associated with the statement, and the recital with

specificity as the particular statement alleged to be false and defamatory and the place

and time of its publishing to the pubtic. Eli v. Erie Insurance Exchange.

634 A. 2d 657 (Pa. Super. 1993).

The pendency of this proceeding in Equþ and the rules for a civil action

generally apply to an action in Equity including the requirements of specific averments.

The contentions of the Amended Complaint totally and wholly fails to establish

the grounds upon which the relief sought should be granted- Whereas the Amended

Complaint is deficient and defective, the filing of a separate Motion for Preliminary

Injunction does not give Plaintiffs any better standing to present the claims than those set

forth in the Amended Complaint.

More particularly irksome, the Plaintiffs have not conformed in any measurable

manner to the directions and mandate established by this Court in its prior order of

September 15, 2008.

Finaþ, the Motion contends that there is no adequate remedy at law but in the

Amended Complaint there is a request for the damages sustained by the Plaintiffs due to

the comments of the Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs cannot have it both ways. There cannot both



be irreparable injury and no adequate remedy at law and a request for damages in the

same Amended Complaint.

In the particular instance, there is an adequate remedy at law for the statements

of the Defendant which may be alleged properly and proven to be the statements of the

Defendant. There is a cause of action available to the Plaintiffs in libel and slander

for their recovery of their damages based upon their establishment of the necessary

elements in an action for libel and slander:

(1) The defamatory character ofthe communication.
(2) Its publication by the Defendant.
(3) Its application to the Plaintiff.
(4) The understanding by the recipient of its defamatory meaning.
(5) The understanding by the recipient of it as intended to be applied to the
Plaintiff
(6) Special harm rezulting from the Plaintifffrom its publication.
(7) Abuse of a conditionally privileged occasion.

42Pa. C.S.A. Section 8343 (Burden of Proof) for an action in defamation.

In addition, that particular provides for statutory issues which are defenses

to the Defendant:

(1) The truth ofthe defamatory communication.
(2) The privileged character of the occasion on which it was published.
(3) The character of the subject matter of defamatory cornrnent as a
public concern.

The foregoing is particularþ important in a proceeding which seeks to strike at

Defendant's Right to Free Speech and Expression as promulgated by the United States

Constitution, the Amendments to the Constitution, federal law, and the Constitution of

the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Any restriction of such rights are to be strictly

reviewed to determine that the public good is being injured and that the rights of the

public are superior to the rights of the individual in making the statements. The



CERTMICATE OF SERVTCE

It is certified that I have on the 27th day of September, 2008, I served a copy of the

Defendant's Preliminary Objections in Response to Motion for Preliminary Injunction,

Memorandum of Law in Support of Preliminary Objections, Notice to Plead Proposed Order and

Praecipe for November Argument upon the following by postpaid first class mail upon the

following.

n--l^r-L T ll^-l^- Tt r\r\attuutuil r . -E UlLrtill r.\-.

25a3 Route 6, Suite 2
Hawlev. PA 18428

as attorney for the Plaintiffs.

Dated: September 27, 2OOg

308 Penn Estates
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301-9023
(s70) 424-04s2
stewrosel@yahoo.com
Attornev for Defendant

Sr/ewart I. Rosenblum, Esq.



Defendant does not believe that the statements presented herein are violative of the

public good and are not in any way cornments or expressions which should give rise

to the limitation of the free speech rights ofthe Defendant. This is more particularly true

when the application of the Plaintiffs is to prevent further comment by striking the web-

site at this time without limitation on the Defendant's Rights to maintain the web-site to

permit the intelligent discussion by the members of the community as to issues particular

to that membership. The comments may be unliked by the plaintiffs but that does not

give rise to a claim of libel or slander, which are adequately compensated in an action at

law, against the Defendant's rights to free speech and expression.

The Defendant will present a more detailed memorandum of law on the issue of

free speech if the Plaintiffs ever present a properly framed complaint were this Court to

deny the request of dismissal with prejudice of the Defendant for their failure to comply

with the order ofthe Court of September 15, 2008.

IV. CONCLUSION

For all the aforestated reasons, Defendant's Preliminaryr Objections should

be sustained and the matter should be dismissed and the defendant should be permitted

to recover his legal fees and expenses incurred in the prosecution of this Preliminary

objections to the Motion for Preliminary Injunction of the plaintiff.

East Stroudsburg, PA 18301
(s70) 424 esee
Attorney for the Defendant
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I. Rosenblum, Esquire
.D. # 52s46

308 Penn Estates




